
Ordinary meeting business paper 
 

Wednesday, 18 October 2023 
 

commencing 10.00 am 
 

Rous Administration Centre (L4), 218-232 Molesworth Street, Lismore 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Rous County Council Meeting 18 October 2023 
 

 
In accordance with clause 5.21 of the Local Government Act 1993, attendees at today’s Council meeting 
are advised that this meeting is being ‘live’ streamed (except for the confidential session).  

• All speakers should refrain from making any defamatory comments or releasing any personal information 
about another individual without their consent.  

• Council accepts no liability for any damage that may result from defamatory comments made by persons 
attending meetings. All liability will rest with the individual who made the comments.  

• This meeting must not be recorded by others without the prior written consent of the Council in 
accordance with Council’s Code of Meeting Practice. 

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Opening of the meeting 

 
 

2.   Acknowledgement of Country 
 
Rous County Council acknowledges the Traditional Custodians of 
the land upon which we work and live. We pay our respects to the 
Elders of the past, present and emerging and acknowledge their 
continuing connection to Country who will guide us on our shared 
journey to the future.  
 

 

3.   Apologies and Applications for Leave of Absence or 
Attendance by Audio-Visual Link by Councillors 
 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting……………….…….. 
 
Ordinary Council meeting 16 August 2023. 
 

1 - 6 

5.   Disclosure of Interest 
 

 

6.   Matters of urgency 
 

 

7.   Notices of Motion/Questions with Notice - Nil 
 

 

8.   General Manager reports 
 

 

 8.1   2024 Council meeting schedule  ........................................................................  
 

7 

9.   Group Manager Corporate and Commercial reports 
 

 

 9.1   Annual Financial Reports and Audit Report for Year 
Ended 30 June 2023  ........................................................................................  
 

 
8 - 103 

 9.2   Quarterly Budget Review Statement for the quarter 
ending 30 September 2023  ..............................................................................  
 

 
104 - 124 

 9.3   Amendment to 2020/21 Loan Borrowing Terms  ................................................  
 

125 – 129 
 
 



 

10.   Group Manager Planning and Delivery reports 
 

 

 10.1   Drought Management Plan Update  ..................................................................  
 

130 - 133 

 10.2   Renewable Energy and Emissions Reduction Plan 
(REERP)  ..........................................................................................................  
 

 
134 - 266 

11.   Policies 
 

 

 11.1   Policies for review  ............................................................................................  
 

267 - 297 

12.   Information reports 
 

298 

 12.1   Investments - September 2023  .........................................................................  
 

299 - 305 

 12.2   Water production and consumption - September 2023  .....................................  
 

306 - 319 

 12.3   Reports/Actions pending ...................................................................................  
 

320 - 321 

13.   Confidential matters 
 

322 

 13.1   Workplace Consolidation - Gallans Road Update  .............................................  
 

323 - 330 

14.   Close of business 
 

 



Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 16 August 2023 

 
MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 
WEDNESDAY, 16 AUGUST 2023 AT COUNCIL’S ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 218-232 
MOLESWORTH STREET, LISMORE 
 

 
The Chair opened the meeting at 10.06 am. 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors 

• Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair) 

• Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair) (arrived 10.27am) 

• Cr Rod Bruem, Ballina Shire Council 

• Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council 

• Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council 

• Cr Big Rob, Lismore City Council 

• Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council  
 
Council Officers: 

• Phillip Rudd, General Manager 

• Andrew Logan, Group Manager Planning and Delivery 

• Helen McNeil, Group Manager People and Performance 

• Geoff Ward, Group Manager Corporate and Commercial 

• Tom Lloyd, Dams and Treatment Engineering Manager 

• Jonathan Patino, Finance Manager 

• Noeline Smith, Minute Taker 

• Robyn Waldron, Executive Assistant 

• Luka Taylor, ICT Support Officer 

• Guy Bezrouchko, Project Manager-Relocation and Properties (for Item 12.) 
 
Other attendees: 

•  Mr Brian Wilkinson (Chair – Rous Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee) 
 
Apologies 

• Cr Michael Lyon, Byron Shire Council 

• Adam Nesbitt, Group Manager Operations 
 

1 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

 
Rous County Council acknowledges the Traditional Custodians of the land upon which we 
work and live. We pay our respects to the Elders of the past, present and emerging and 
acknowledge their continuing connection to Country who will guide us on our shared journey 
to the future.  
 
 

2         CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED [34/23] (Humphrys/Gordon) that the Minutes of the meeting held 21 June 2023 
be approved as presented. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 16 August 2023 

Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr Robert 
Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

6 

Against None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent Cr Lyon, Cr Cadwallader 2 

Carried 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

 
Cr Rob and Cr Gordon declared a significant, non-pecuniary interest in Confidential Item 
13.1 Perradenya Estate – update report and will not be present during discussions on the 
matter. It was also noted Cr Rob and Cr Gordon did n
[...]
 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent Cr Lyon 1 

Carried 

Page 4



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 16 August 2023 

10 INFORMATION REPORTS (COVER REPORT) 

 

RESOLVED [39/23] (Rob/Cadwallader) that the following information reports be received 
and noted: 

1. Investments – July 2023 
2. Water production and consumption – July 2023 
3. Retail Water Customer Account Assistance 
4. Debt write-off information summary 
5. Overview - Local Government NSW Water Conference 26-28 June 2023 
6. Audit Risk and Improvement Committee – meeting update 
7. Operational Plan 2022-2023 Scorecard - (Y1-Q4) 01 April 2023 to 30 June 2023 
8. Tenders awarded by the General Manager under Delegation 
9. Annual Report: Rous Regional Demand Management Plan 2023-2024 
10. Reports/actions pending 
 

Information reports (cover report) (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent Cr Lyon 1 

Carried 

 
 

11 CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS 

  

Cr Rob and Cr Gordon left the meeting at 10.47am. 
 
MOVED TO CLOSED COUNCIL 

 
RESOLVED [40/23] (Humphrys/Cadwallader) that Council move into Closed Council with 
the press and public excluded from the meeting based on the grounds detailed below: 
 

Report Perradenya Estate – update report 

Grounds for 
closure 

Section 10A(2) (g) advice concerning litigation, or advice that would 
otherwise be privileged from production in legal proceedings on the 
ground of legal professional privilege. 

 
The meeting moved to Closed Council at 10.48am. 
 
Cr Rob and Gordon returned to the meeting at 11.04am. 

 
RESUME TO OPEN COUNCIL 

RESOLVED [41/23] (Cadwallader/Ndiaye) that the meeting resume to Open Council. 
 
The meeting moved to Open Council at 11.05am. 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 16 August 2023 

Resumption to Open Council (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent Cr Lyon 1 

Carried 

 
 

The General Manager read to the meeting the following resolution of Council:   
 

12 PERRADENYA ESTATE - UPDATE REPORT 

 
RESOLVED [42/23) (Bruem/Cadwallader) that Council:  

1. Receive and note the report. 

2. Take all necessary steps outlined in the report to finalise the Perradenya Land 
Development. If any prior resolution is inconsistent with this resolution, that outstanding 
resolution is deemed to be revoked.  

3. Authorise the General Manager to take all steps outlined in the report to finalise the 
Perradenya Land Development.   

 

Perradenya Estate - update report (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr 
Robert Mustow and Cr Sarah Ndiaye 

5 

Against None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

Cr Andrew Gordon and Cr Big Rob 2 

Absent Cr Lyon 1 

Carried 

 
 

13 CLOSE OF BUSINESS 

 
There being no further business the meeting closed at 11.08 am. 

Page 6



 

Rous County Council Meeting 18 October 2023 

2024 Council meeting schedule  

Responsible Officer:  General Manager (Phillip Rudd) 

 

Recommendation 

That Council determine its meeting schedule for 2024 with meetings to be held on the third 

Wednesdays commencing 10.00am at the Rous County Council Administration Office on:  

• 14 February 

• 17 April 

• 19 June 

• 14 August 

• October (to be determined following 14 September LG Elections) 

• 11 December 

 
Background  

Under section 396 of the Act, county councils are required to meet at least four (4) times each 
year. Council has previously resolved to meeting on the third Wednesday of every second month 
commencing at 10.00am.  

Meetings for 2024 will be scheduled for: 

 

• 14 February 

• 17 April 

• 19 June 

• 14 August 

• 16 October  

• 11 December (meeting has been scheduled the second rather than the third Wednesday) 

On the third Wednesday of the month when meetings are not scheduled to be held, Council 

briefings or workshops will be scheduled as follows (unless, in consultation with the Chair, the 

General Manager determines that there is no substantial matter required for discussion):  

• 13 March 

• 15 May 

• 17 July 

• September (date TBA - Councillor induction workshop following LG Elections). 

• 13 November 

 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 8.1



 

Rous County Council Meeting 18 October 2023 

Annual Financial Reports and Audit Report  
for year ended 30 June 2023 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Corporate and Commercial (Geoff Ward) 

Report Author: Finance Manager (Jonathan Patino) 

 

Recommendation 

That Council:  

1. In accordance with section 413 (2c) of the Local Government Act 1993 and clause 215 of 

the Local Government (General) Regulation 2005, adopt the 2022/23 Audited Financial 

Reports and “Statement by Councillors and Management” for both the General-Purpose 

Financial Reports and the Special Purpose Financial Reports, with the Chairperson and 

Deputy Chairperson delegated to sign on behalf of Council.  

2. Advertise the presentation of the draft 2022/23 Financial Reports to the public from 20 

October 2023 for seven days and invite both inspection and submissions. 

3. Forward a copy of the 2022/23 Audited Financial Reports to the Office of Local 

Government. 

4. Present the 2022/23 Audited Financial Reports to the public at Council’s 13 December 2023 

meeting. 

 
Background  

Council’s 2022/23 Financial Reports have now been completed and the Auditor’s draft report 

received. To comply with the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the following 

actions must be implemented to allow for the finalisation of the year end accounts. 

 

Richard Watkinson (Thomas Noble and Russell) on behalf of the Audit Office of NSW, will attend 

C
[...]
Report Author: Finance Manager (Jonathan Patino) 

 

Recommendation 

That Council: 

1. Receive and note the report. 

2. Authorise the amendments to the associated loan documentation to be completed under 
Seal. 

3. Authorise any future amendments to the associated loan documentation which are 
considered of a minor nature and not adverse to Council to be completed under Seal. 

 
Background  

Council resolved to borrow $13.5M for the St Helena upgrade project at the April 2021 Ordinary 
Council Meeting [15/21]. Part of the resolution was to authorise the associated loan documentation 
to be completed under Seal.  
 
Council was successful in obtaining these loan funds from New South Wales Treasury Corporation 
(NSW TCorp) in June 2021. At the time access to this funding for County Council’s was granted as 
a temporary measure due to the impacts of COVID-19 and represented a significant financial 
saving to Council due to NSW TCorp providing lower than market interest rates on borrowings. 
 
A condition of the funding was that Council had to align its Investment Policy with NSW TCorp 
requirements. These requirements involved portfolio, counterparty and maximum tenor limits that 
could be invested with institutions based on their credit ratings which Council adopted in April 2021 
[18/21]. 
 
NSW TCorp has advised that it has changed the investment requirements set out in the loan 
documentation and that the new requirements are more favourable to Council (as per Attachment 
1).  
 
While NSW TCorp consider Investment policies and actual investments by councils to be important 
elements in any initial credit assessment and ongoing monitoring procedures, it has been 
acknowledged that the documentary requirements have caused some practical and administrative 
issues in terms of consistency, awareness and application by some councils. Accordingly, TCorp 
has made a broad policy decision (applicable to all councils) to remove certain requirements from 
existing an
[...]
phabetical order: 

“LG Regulation means the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021 (NSW).” 

(d) include the following new clause after clause 9.1.13 (No adverse change): 

“9.1.14 Investment Policy and investments: its Investment Policy and investments made 
by the Borrower, comply with the Local Government Act 1993 (NSW), current Investment Policy 
Guidelines of the OLG and Investment Order issued by the Minister for Local Government.” 

and 

delete the word “and” at the end of clause 9.1.12 and full stop at the end of clause 9.1.13 and 
replace the full stop with “; and” 

(e) include the following new clauses immediately after clause 10.1.7 (Long Term Financial Plan): 

“10.1.8 Disclosure: notify the Lender promptly upon becoming aware of any circumstances 
or information which if disclosed to the Lender would make any information it has 
already disclosed, incomplete, untrue or misleading in any material respect; and  

10.1.9 Investment Policy and investments: 

(a) (Information): in addition to its obligations in clause 10.1.3 (Provision of 
Information) promptly on request provide the Lender its Investment Policy and details 
of all its investments; and  

(b) (No amendments) not amend, vary or otherwise modify its Investment Policy 
without providing prior notice in writing to the Lender.” and 

(f) delete the contents of clause 10.4. (Investments) in its entirety.  

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F9B6AA0-D3A0-489D-955F-5EDF78DC6F0B

Page 129



 

Rous County Council Meeting 18 October 2023   

Drought Management Plan Update 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Planning and Delivery (Andrew Logan) 

Report Author: Future Water Program Manager (Tania Burls) 

Recommendation:  

That Council: 

1. Receive and note report. 

2. Support the implementation of an interim drought management response based on the 

existing Drought Management Plan (2016).  

3. Endorse the adoption of the proposed Interim Water Restrictions System, as outlined in 
the report. 


[...]
e the WRS was damaged. These 

enhanced restrictions will remain in place until such time as all water supply infrastructure is fully 

functional and RCD has returned to above 95% capacity. 

 

  

 

Restrictions Everyday 

water 

saving 

measures 

Level 1: 

Moderate 

Level 2: 

High 

Level 3: 

Very High 

Level 4: 

Severe 

Emergency 

Trigger (RCD 

percentage of  

full supply 

capacity) 

- 70% 60% 50% 35% 15% 

Target 

reduction in 

demand 

0% 7.5% 15% 22.5% 30% 37.5% 

Average daily 

target demand 

(ML/d) 

36.3 33.6 30.9 28.2 25.4 22.7 

 

Page 133



 

Rous County Council Meeting 18 October 2023  

Renewable Energy and Emissions Reduction Plan 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Planning and Delivery (Andrew Logan) 

Report Author: Strategic Planning Engineer (Michael Wells) 

Recommendation:  

That Council note and receive the report and: 

1. Endorse the adoption of the Renewable Energy and Emissions Reduction Plan (2023) 

with its recommendations, including achieving net zero for Rous by 2050. 

2. Endorse the allocation of budgets to the Renewable Energy Projects as listed in the 

report and inclusion of the projects in the capital works program out to 2028. 

 
Background  

Rous County Council’s Greenhouse Gas (GHG) Abatement Strategy for its operational carbon 

footprint was adopted in 2018. 

 

The focus over the past 5 years has been the installation of Solar PV systems on various sites to 

reduce consumption of grid electricity. Solar PV systems were installed at Rous’s water treatment 

plants, a pump station, water filling stations and operational depots. Rous has also started 

transitioning Council vehicle fleet to Hybrid Electrical Vehicles. These initiatives have been very 

successful, contributing to a 13% reduction in GHG emissions between 2017 and 2022. 

 

100% Renewables was engaged in February 2023 to: 

• provide an overview of progress to date; 

• perform an energy and carbon footprint comparison of the cu
[...]
1990s 47.35 45.82 44.09 42.41 40.42 38.63 

6 23.101 1990s 150.59 145.77 140.27 134.94 128.61 122.92 

7 2.174 1990s 14.50 14.03 13.49 12.98 12.37 11.82 

8 10.038 1990s 65.54 63.45 61.05 58.73 55.98 53.50 

9 9.097 2005 112.41 106.48 100.62 95.26 89.58 84.52 

10 12.656 1990s 82.55 79.90 76.87 73.95 70.48 67.36 

11 2.174 1990s 14.08 13.62 13.11 12.61 12.02 11.49 

Page 265



 Page 127 

Rous County Council 

Renewable Energy and Emissions 

Reduction Plan 

Level 25, 100 Mount Street 

North Sydney 2060 

www.100percentrenewables.com.au

Page 266



 

 

Rous County Council Meeting 18 October 2023  

Policies for approval  

Responsible Officer: Group Manager People and Performance (Helen McNeil) 

Report Author: Governance and Risk Manager (Lauren Edwards) 

 

Recommendation 

That Council: 

1. Revoke the following policies and any policy revived as a result of the revocation: 

(a) Work Health Safety dated 20 October 2021 

(b) Drinking Water Quality dated 21 March 2018 

(c) Privacy dated 17 August 2022 

(d) Public Interest Disclosures dated 17 August 2022 

2. Approve the revised policies of the same name outlined in and attached to this report. 

 

Background  

Council’s policies are continually reviewed for suitability and currency to promote and deliver 
against Council’s commitment to continuous improvement and legislative compliance. 
 
The policies outlined below were reviewed as part of their ordinary review cycle or due to recent 
legislative changes necessitating the making of amendments. 
 
Policies for approval  
 
1. Work Health and Safety  

This policy was reviewed as part of its regular review cycle and remains compliant with regulatory 
requirements and Council objectives. 
 
It is recommended that Council re-approve this policy (Attachment 1) without amendment.  
 
This policy was tabled at, and the above recommendation supported by, Council’s Health and 
Safety Committee. 
 
2. Drinking Water Quality  

This policy was reviewed as part
[...]
l to ensure no delay 
to any planned upgrade and improvement works for the Lismore Levee 
Scheme.    

6. Write to relevant funding bodies to request financial assistance to affect the 
transfer of the Lismore Levee Scheme to ensure no cost is borne by either 
Lismore City Council or Rous.  

7. Revoke point 1(b) of resolution [84/22] arising from Council’s meeting of 14 
December 2022. 

8. Authorise the General Manager to affect all necessary actions associated with 
and ancillary to the implementation of this resolution of Council.  

ACTION Councillors receive a further update before December 2023. 

 
 
 

Page 321



 

Rous County Council Meeting 18 October 2023 

Confidential matters 

Responsible Officer: General Manager (Phillip Rudd) 

 

Recommendation 

That Council move into Closed Council to consider the following matters and the meeting be 
closed to members of the public and press based on the grounds detailed below: 

Report  Workplace consolidation - Gallans Road update 

Grounds for closure Section 10A(2)(d) commercial information of a confidential nature 
that would, if disclosed: 
i) prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied it. 

 

 

Section 10A, Local Government Act, 1993: 

A Council may close to the public only so much of its meeting as comprises the receipt or 

discussion of any of the following: 

 

Section 10A(2): 

(a). personnel matters concerning particular individuals (other than councillors), 

(b). the personal hardship of any resident or ratepayer, 

(c). information that would, if disclosed, confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom 

the Council is conducting (or proposes to conduct) business, 

(d). commercial information of a confidential nature that would, if disclosed: 

(i). prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied it, or 

(ii). confer a commercial advantage on a competitor of the Council, or 

(iii). reveal a trade secret, 

(e). information that would, if disclosed, prejudice the maintenance of law, 

(f). matters affecting the security of the council, councillors, council staff or council property, 

(g). advice concerning litigation, or advice that would otherwise be privileged from production in 

legal proceedings on the ground of legal professional privilege, 

(h). information concerning the nature and location of a place or an item of Aboriginal 

significance on community land. 

 

Section 10A(4): 

Council may allow members of the public to make representations to or at a meeting before any 

part of the meeting is closed to the public, as to whether that part of the meeting should be closed. 

Page 322 Agenda Item 13



Document is Restricted

Page 323 Agenda Item 13.1


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting
	8.1 2024 Council meeting schedule
	9.1 Annual Financial Reports and Audit Report for Year Ended 30 June 2023
	Audit Office Engagement letter ATTACH 1
	Engagement Closing Report
	Audit for the year ended 30 June 2023
	Rous County Council
	Audit for the year ended 30 June 2023
	Rous County Council
	3.1 Audit outcome
	3.2 Report on the Conduct of the Audit
	3.3 Auditor-General’s Report to Parliament
	3.4 Management Letter
	4.1 Response to key issues and audit risks
	4.2 Misstatements
	4.3 Compliance with legislative requirements
	5.1 Management co-operation
	5.2 Next year’s audit

	APPENDIX ONE – GENERAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
	Table one: Prior period errors corrected retrospectively
	Table two: Corrected monetary misstatements


	Financial Statements y.e. 30 June 2023 ATTACH 2

	9.2 Quarterly Budget Review Statement for the quarter ending 30 September 2023
	9.3 Amendment to 2020/21 Loan Borrowing Terms
	Amendments to 2020-21 Loan Borrowing Terms ATTACH
	All other terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement and each other Finance Document remain the same and in full force and effect (other than as amended by this letter).


	10.1 Drought Management Plan Update
	10.2 Renewable Energy and Emissions Reduction Plan (REERP)
	Attachment REERP Final Report

	11.1 Policies for review
	WHS policy ATTACH 1
	Drinking Water Quality policy ATTACH 2
	Privacy policy ATTACH 3
	Public Interest Disclosure policy ATTACH 4

	12 Information reports
	12.1 Investments - September 2023
	A.  Investment analysis
	B.  Investment by type
	C.  Investment by institution
	D.  Total funds invested - comparisons
	E.  Summary of indebtedness

	12.2 Water production and consumption - September 2023
	12.3 Reports/Actions pending
	13 Confidential matters
	13.1 Workplace Consolidation - Gallans Road Update

		2023-10-04T16:36:49-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com






Minutes of the meeting


Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 18 October 2023 

 
MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 
WEDNESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2023 AT ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 218-232 
MOLESWORTH STREET, LISMORE 
 
 
 
1 OPENING OF MEETING 
The Chair opened the meeting at 10.02 am. 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors 
• Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair) 
• Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair) 
• Cr Rod Bruem, Ballina Shire Council 
• Cr Michael Lyon, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council 
• Cr Big Rob, Lismore City Council 
• Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council 
 
Council Officers 
• Phillip Rudd, General Manager 
• Andrew Logan, Group Manager Planning and Delivery 
• Helen McNeil, Group Manager People and Performance 
• Geoff Ward, Group Manager Corporate and Commercial 
• Jonathan Patino, Finance Manager 
• Guy Bezrouchko, Project Manager - Relocation and Properties 
• Robyn Waldron 
• Noeline Smith, Executive Assistant 
• Luka Taylor, ICT Support Officer 
 
Other attendees 
• Richard Watkinson, Thomas Noble & Russell 
 
  
2 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
 
Rous County Council acknowledges the Traditional Custodians of the land upon which we 
work and live. We pay our respects to the Elders of the past, present and emerging and 
acknowledge their continuing connection to Country who will guide us on our shared journey 
to the future.  
 
  
3 APOLOGIES AND APPLICATIONS FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE OR ATTENDANCE 

BY AUDIO-VISUAL LINK BY COUNCILLORS 
 
Nil. 
 
 
  



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 18 October 2023 

4 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED [43/23] (Cadwallader/Bruem) that the Minutes of the meeting held 16 August 
2023 be approved as presented.  
 
Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 
6 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
5 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 
Nil. 
 
  
6 MATTERS OF URGENCY 
Nil. 
 
  
7 NOTICES OF MOTION/QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE 
Nil. 
 
  
8 GENERAL MANAGER REPORTS 
  
8.1 2024 Council meeting schedule 

 
RESOLVED [44/23] (Cadwallader/Humphrys) that Council determine its meeting schedule 
for 2024 with meetings to be held on the third Wednesdays commencing 10.00am at the 
Rous County Council Administration Office on:   

•  14 February  

•  17 April  
•  19 June  
•  14 August  
•  October (to be determined following 14 September LG Elections)  
•  11 December 

 
2024 Council meeting schedule (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 
7 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 18 October 2023 

 
  
9 GROUP MANAGER CORPORATE AND COMMERCIAL REPORTS 
 
  
9.1 Annual Financial Reports and Audit Report for Year Ended 30 June 2023 

 
RESOLVED [45/23] (Gordon/Cadwallader) that Council: 

1.  In accordance with section 413 (2c) of the Local Government Act 1993 and clause 
215 of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2005, adopt the 2022/23 Audited 
Financial Reports and “Statement by Councillors and Management” for both the 
General-Purpose Financial Reports and the Special Purpose Financial Reports, with 
the Chairperson and Deputy Chairperson delegated to sign on behalf of Council.  

2. Advertise the presentation of the draft 2022/23 Financial Reports to the public from 
20 October 2023 for seven days and invite both inspection and submissions.  

3. Forward a copy of the 2022/23 Audited Financial Reports to the Office of Local 
Government.  

4. Present the 2022/23 Audited Financial Reports to the public at an additional meeting 
of Council on 15 November 2023 to be held on 10.00am. 

 
Annual Financial Reports and Audit Report for Year Ended 30 June 2023 (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
9.2 Quarterly Budget Review Statement for the quarter ending 30 September 2023 

 
RESOLVED [46/23] (Rob/Humphrys) that Council note the results presented in the 
Quarterly Budget Review Statement as at 30 September 2023 and authorise the variations 
to the amounts from those previously estimated.  
 
Quarterly Budget Review Statement for the quarter ending 30 September 2023 
(Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
 
 



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 18 October 2023 

  
9.3 Amendment to 2020/21 Loan Borrowing Terms 

 
RESOLVED [47/23] (Humphrys/Bruem) that Council:  

1. Receive and note the report.  
2. Authorise the amendments to the associated loan documentation to be 

completed under Seal.  
3. Authorise any future amendments to the associated loan documentation which 

are considered of a minor nature and not adverse to Council to be completed 
under Seal.  

 
Amendment to 2020/21 Loan Borrowing Terms (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
10 GROUP MANAGER PLANNING AND DELIVERY REPORTS 
 
  
10.1 Drought Management Plan Update 

 
RESOLVED [48/23] (Cadwallader/Ndiaye) that Council:  

1. Receive and note report.  
2. Support the implementation of an interim drought management response based on 

the existing Drought Management Plan (2016).  

3. Endorse the adoption of the proposed Interim Water Restrictions System, as outlined 
in the report.  

 
Drought Management Plan Update (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
10.2 Renewable Energy and Emissions Reduction Plan (REERP) 

 
RESOLVED [49/23] (Bruem/Cadwallader) that Council note and receive the report and:  



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 18 October 2023 

1. Endorse the adoption of the Renewable Energy and Emissions Reduction Plan 
(2023) with its recommendations, including achieving net zero for Rous by 2050.  

2. Endorse the allocation of budgets to the Renewable Energy Projects as listed in the 
report and inclusion of the projects in the capital works program out to 2028. 

 
Renewable Energy and Emissions Reduction Plan (REERP) (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
11 POLICIES 
  
11.1 Policies Review 

 
RESOLVED [50/23] (Bruem/Humphrys) that Council:  

1.    Revoke the following policies and any policy revived as a result of the revocation:  
(a)  Work Health Safety dated 20 October 2021  
(b)  Drinking Water Quality dated 21 March 2018  
(c)  Privacy dated 17 August 2022  
(d)  Public Interest Disclosures dated 17 August 2022  

2.    Approve the revised policies of the same name outlined in and attached to the report.  
 
Policies for review (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
12 INFORMATION REPORTS 
 
RESOLVED [51/23] (Rob/Bruem) that the following information reports be received and 
noted:  

1. Investments – September 2023  
2. Water production and consumption – September 2023  
3. Reports/Actions pending. 

 



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 18 October 2023 

Information reports (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
13 CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS 
 
MOVED TO CLOSED COUNCIL 
 
RESOLVED [52/23] (Cadwallader/Humphrys) that Council move into Closed Council with 
the press and public excluded from the meeting based on the grounds detailed below: 
 
Report Workplace consolidation – Gallans Road update 

Grounds for 
closure 

Section 10A(2)(d) commercial information of a confidential nature that 
would, if disclosed: i) prejudice the commercial position of the person 
who supplied it. 

 
The meeting moved to Closed Council at 10.26am. 
 
Move to Closed Council (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and 
Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 

 
RESUME TO OPEN COUNCIL 
 
RESOLVED [53/23] (Ndiaye/Cadwallader) that the meeting resume to Open Council. 
 
The meeting moved to Open Council at 10.49am. 
 
Move to Open Council (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and 
Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 18 October 2023 

 
The General Manager read to the meeting the following resolution of Council: 
 
  
13.1 Workplace Consolidation - Gallans Road Update 

 
RESOLVED [54/23] (Mustow/Cadwallader) that Council: 

1. Notes the procurement approach outlined in the report, including the outcome of the 
expression of interest and the intended Request for Tender process with selected 
tenderers.  

2. Approve amendments to the project budget as per ‘revised estimates’ in Table 4 of 
the report.  

3. Delegate the General Manager authority to negotiate and execute the project 
contract(s) to the value identified in Table 4 of the report.  

4. Receives quarterly project updates as per project probity plan. 
 

Workplace consolidation – Gallans Road update (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and 
Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 

 
  
14 CLOSE OF BUSINESS 
  
There being no further business the meeting closed at 10.50 am. 
 


